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• 1 Kg/Cm2 (KS V 7805. JIS F 7805) 

• 2Kg/Cm2 (KS 8 151 1. JIS F 2220) 

• 5Kgf/Cm2 (KS 8 1503. JIS 8 2220) 

• 1 OKgf/Cm2 (KS 8 1503. JIS 8 2220) 

• 16Kgf/Cm2 (KS 8 1503. JIS 8 2220) 

• 20Kgf/Cm2 (KS 8 1503. JIS 8 2220) 

• 30Kgf/Cm2 (KS 8 1503. JIS 8 2220) 

• 40Kgf/Cm2 (KS 8 1503. JIS 8 2216) 

• 21 OKgf/Cm2 (KS 8 1521. JIS 8 2291) 

• 280Kgf/Cm2 (JIS F 7806) 

• 350Kgf/Cm 2 (JIS F 7806) 

• SET -ON Flange 5Kg/Cm2 (JIS 82220) 

• SET-ON Flange 1 OKg/Cm2 (JIS 82220) 

• KS B 2332 Sluice valves for water works(수도용 제수밸브용 플랜지) 

• KS B 2333 Butterfly valves for water works(수도용 버터플라이 밸브용 플랜지) 

• KS 0 3578 Fittings of Coated Steel Piples for Water Serves 
(수도용 도복장 강관 이형관용 플랜지 ) F12(10Kgf/Cm2 ). F15(16kgf/Cm2 ) 

• KS D 3578 Fittings of Coated Steel Piples for Water Serves 
(수도용 도복장 강관 이형관용 플랜지 ) F20(20Kgf/Cm2 

• KS B 6216 스프링 안전밸브의 설치 플랜지(전량식 ) 10K. 20K. 30K(kgf/Cm2 ) 
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1K 
K8 V 7805 J 18 F 7805 
SLlP-ON FLANGES 
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Unit:mm 

N/O 
PIPE FLANGE BOLT HOLE BOLT W’ T 

0/머:d) D 1/머d이 T C N H (M) (KG) 

25 34.0 95 34.5 10 75 4 12 M10 0.45 
(32) 42.7 115 43.2 12 90 4 15 M12 0.73 
40 48.6 120 49.1 12 95 4 15 M12 0.83 
50 60.5 130 61. 1 14 105 4 15 M12 1.06 
65 76.3 155 77. 1 14 130 4 15 M12 1.48 
80 89. 1 180 90.0 14 145 4 19 M16 1.97 
100 114.3 200 11 5.4 16 165 8 19 M16 2.35 
125 139.8 235 141.2 16 200 8 19 M16 3.20 
150 165.2 265 166.6 16 230 8 19 M16 3.90 
200 216.3 320 218.0 16 280 8 23 M20 5.00 
250 267.4 385 269.5 16 345 12 23 M20 6.83 
300 318.5 430 321.0 16 390 12 23 M20 7.45 
350 355.6 480 358. 1 16 435 12 25 M22 9.45 
400 406.4 540 409.0 16 495 16 25 M22 11.43 
450 457.2 605 460.0 16 555 16 25 M22 14.40 
500 508.0 655 511.0 16 605 16(20) 25 M22 15.73 

(550 ) 555.8 660 562 .。 16 620 16 23 M20 12.00 
600 609.6 710 613.0 16 670 16 23 M20 12. 12 

(650) 660.4 760 664.0 16 720 16 23 M20 12.15 
700 71 1.2 815 715.0 16 775 16 23 M20 14.26 
750 762.0 865 766.0 16 825 20 23 M20 14.88 
800 812.8 915 817.0 16 875 20 23 l\1120 15.70 

(850 ) 863.6 965 868.0 16 925 20 23 M20 16.50 
900 914.4 1025 919.0 18 980 20 25 M22 21.48 

(950) 962 .。 1075 967.0 18 1030 20 25 M22 21.97 
1000 1016.0 1125 1021 .0 18 1080 20 25 M22 23.38 
1050 1062.0 1175 1067.。 18 1130 24 25 M22 25.21 
1100 11 17.6 1225 1122.0 18 11 80 24 25 M22 25. 16 
1150 1162.0 1275 1167.0 18 1230 24 25 M22 26.64 
1200 1219.0 1325 1224.0 18 1280 24 25 M22 27.60 
1250 1262.0 1375 1267.0 18 1330 28 25 M22 29.72 
1300 1312.0 1425 1317.0 18 1380 28 25 M22 30.92 
1350 137 1.6 1475 1376.0 18 1430 28 25 M22 32.38 
1400 1412.0 1525 1417.0 20 1480 28 25 M22 37.02 
1450 1462.0 1595 1467.0 20 1540 28 27 M24 45.81 
1500 1524.0 1645 1529.0 20 1590 28 27 M24 46.88 
1600 1612.0 1745 1617.0 20 1690 28 27 M24 50.54 
1700 1712.0 1845 1717.0 20 1790 28 27 M24 53.70 
1800 1812.0 1950 1817.0 20 1895 32 27 M24 58.90 
1900 1912.0 2050 1917.。 20 1995 32 27 M24 62.18 
2000 2012.0 2150 2017.0 20 2095 36 27 M24 65.10 
2100 21 16.0 2250 212 1.0 24 2195 36 27 M24 79.55 
2200 2216.0 2350 2221.0 24 2295 40 27 M24 82.94 
2300 2316.0 2450 2321.0 24 2395 40 27 M24 86.75 
2400 2416.0 2550 242 1.0 24 2495 40 27 M24 89.71 
2500 2516.0 2650 2521.0 24 2595 48 27 M24 93.52 
2600 2616.0 2750 2621 .0 24 2695 48 27 M24 97.34 
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2Kg/Cm2 

KS B 1511 - 1987. JIS B 2220 -1977 
SLlP - ON FLANGE 

Nominal Outside Inside SectionaJ Dimensions 
Di하n， of Diam, of 

Bore 이 
Ap미|떠ble Range 

R하1ge Pipe do t 

450A 457 .2 460 22 

500A 508 .0 511 22 

550A 558.8 562 24 

600A 609.6 613 24 

650A 660.4 664 24 

700A 711.2 715 24 

750A 762.0 766 24 

800A 812.8 817 24 

(850A) 863.6 868 24 

900A 914.4 919 24 

1000A 10 16.0 1.021 26 

(1100A) 111 7.6 1.123 26 

1200A 1219.2 1.224 26 

1350A 1371.6 1.377 26 

1500A 1524.0 1.529 28 

비고 1. ( )를 붙인 크기의 호칭인 것은 되도록 사용하지 않는 것이 좋다 

2 최고 사용압력은JlS B 2201의 규정에 의한다 

D 

605 

655 

720 

770 

825 

875 

945 

995 

1.045 

1.095 

1.195 

1.305 

1.420 

1.575 

1.730 

c 

555 

605 

665 

715 

770 

820 

880 

930 

980 

1.030 

1. 130 

1.240 

1.350 

1.505 

1.660 

3 크기의 호징 40J이하의 기본치수는 JlS B 2211 5앵/c에 칠강제 관 플랜지의 기본치수를 적용한다 
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FF 

Bolt Hole 

h 

23 

23 

25 

25 

25 

25 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

27 

Unit :mm 

Nominal 

N 
Bolt Size 

16 l\1120 

20 M20 

20 M22 

20 M22 

24 M22 

24 M22 

24 M24 

24 M24 

24 M24 

24 M24 

28 M24 

28 M24 

32 M24 

32 M24 

36 M24 
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5Kg/Cm2 

JIS B 2220-1984(KS B 1503-1999) 
5Kg/Cm2 SLlP-ON WELDING STEEL PIPE FLANGES 

SOP TYPE 

NOM I NAL S IZE 10-1 OOOA 

SOH TYPE 

NOMINAL SIZE 450-1000A 

드끄 

Outside 
Inside Outside Sectional Dimensions of Flange 

Nominal Diam. of 

Bore of Appli-
Diam. of Di am. of 

Diam. of 
Di am . of Hub Rad Raised 

Flange Cable 
Flange Flange Raised 

t T - IUS Face 
Pipe 

do D face 
a I b r g 

(10) 17.3 17.8 75 9 39 
15 21.7 22.2 80 9 44 

(20) 27.2 27. 7 85 10 49 
25 34.0 34.5 95 10 59 

(32) 42.7 43.2 115 12 2 70 
40 48.6 49. 1 120 12 2 75 
50 60 ‘ 5 61. 1 130 14 2 85 
65 76.3 77. 1 155 14 2 110 
80 89.1 90 .0 180 14 2 121 

(90) 101.6 102.6 190 14 2 131 
100 11 4.3 115.4 200 16 2 141 
125 139 .8 141.2 235 16 2 176 
150 165.2 166.6 265 18 2 206 

(175) 190.7 192. 1 300 18 2 232 
200 216.3 218.0 320 20 2 252 

(225) 24 1.8 243.7 345 20 2 277 
250 267.4 269.5 385 22 2 317 

300 318.5 321 .0 430 22 3 360 
350 355.6 358 .1 480 24 3 403 
400 406.4 409.0 540 24 3 463 
450 457.2 460.0 605 24 40 495 500 5 3 523 
500 508.0 51 1.0 655 24 40 546 552 5 3 573 
550 558.8 562.0 720 26 42 597 603 5 3 630 
600 609.6 613.0 770 26 44 648 654 5 3 680 
650 660.4 664.0 825 26 48 702 708 5 3 735 

700 711.2 715.0 875 26 48 75 1 758 5 3 785 
750 762.。 766 .0 945 28 52 802 810 5 3 840 

800 812.8 817 .0 995 28 52 854 862 5 3 890 
(850) 863.6 868.0 1045 28 54 904 912 5 3 940 

900 914 .4 919.0 1095 30 56 956 964 5 3 990 
1000 1016.0 102 1.0 1195 32 60 1058 1066 5 3 1090 

*(1100) 111 7.6 11 23 1305 32 3 1200 
*1200 1219.2 1225 1420 34 3 1305 
*1350 1371.6 1575 34 3 1460 
*1500 1524.0 1730 36 3 1615 

1. Flanges of parenthesized nomina l diameter had letter not be used 
2. The facing of f langes shall conform to KS B 1509 (JIS B 2202) 1984 
3. Nominal diameter over 1000 is manufacturer' s standard(*) 

BL TYPE 

NOMINAL SIZE 10-750A 

| 1뿌| 
{I i I I i I1쿄 

Unit:mm 

Dia. of Bolt Weight(kg) 
Nominal 

Diam. Number Hole Bolt 
of Bolt of Size SOP BL SOH Diam. 
Circle Bolt 

C Holes h 

55 4 12 M 10 0.26 0.28 
60 4 12 M 10 0.30 0.32 
65 4 12 M1 0 0.36 0.41 
75 4 12 M10 0.45 0.52 
90 4 15 M12 0.77 0.91 
95 4 15 M12 0.82 1.00 

105 4 15 M12 1.06 1.38 
130 4 15 M 12 1.48 2.00 
145 4 19 M 16 1.97 2.67 
155 4 19 M16 2.08 2.99 
165 8 19 M16 2.35 3.66 
200 8 19 M16 3.20 5. 16 
230 8 19 M16 4.39 7.47 
260 8 23 M20 5.42 9.52 
280 8 23 M20 6.24 12.1 
305 12 23 M20 6.57 13.9 
345 12 23 M20 9.39 19.2 

390 12 23 M20 10.2 24.2 
435 12 25 M22 14.0 33.0 
495 16 25 M22 16.9 41.7 
555 16 25 M22 21. 4 52.7 24.9 
605 20 25 M22 23.0 61.6 27 .0 
665 20 27 M24 30. 1 80.8 34.5 
715 20 27 M24 32.5 92.7 37.8 
770 24 27 M24 35.6 106 43.2 
820 24 27 M 24 38.0 120 45.9 
880 24 33 M30 48 .4 150 57.7 

930 24 33 M30 51. 2 61.3 
980 24 33 M30 53.9 65.3 

1030 24 33 M30 60.7 73.1 
1130 28 33 M30 70 .1 84.8 
1240 28 33 M30 
1350 32 33 M30 
1505 32 33 M30 
1660 36 33 M30 
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10Kg/Cm2 

JIS B 2220-1984(KS B 1503-1999) 
10Kg/Cm2 SLlP-ON WELDING STEEL PIPE FLANGES 

SOP TYPE 

I\IOMINAL SIZE 10-800A 
An m 

1
η
 

때
 때
 

뻐
 

S 

빼
 

빼
 

BL TYPE 

NOMINAL SIZE 10-800A 

니] 

ØD 

FF 

NORMAL THICKNESS FLANGE m m ” u 

Outside Inside Outside Sectional Dimensions of Flange Dia. of Bolt Nomi- Weight(Kg) 
Nominal 

Diam. of Diam . of Diam. of 
Diam .of Bolt Num-

nal 
Diam . of 

Steel Flange Flange Diam. of Hub Rad Raised Hole Bolt 
Flange Raised Circle ber of 

Pipe do D T -IUS Face 
face Diam . Bolt 

Dia. Size 
a I b r g C Holes h SOP BL SOH 

10 17.3 17.8 90 12 46 65 4 15 M12 0.51 0.53 

15 21.7 22.2 95 12 51 70 4 15 M12 0.56 0.60 

20 27 .2 27 .7 100 14 56 75 4 15 M12 0.72 0.79 
25 34.0 34.5 125 14 67 90 4 19 M16 1. 12 1. 22 
32 42.7 43.2 135 16 2 76 100 4 19 M16 1. 47 1. 66 
40 48 .6 49 .1 140 16 2 81 105 4 19 M16 1. 55 1.79 

50 60 .5 6 1. 1 155 16 2 96 120 4 19 M16 1.86 2.23 

65 76 .3 77. 1 175 18 2 11 6 140 4 19 M l b 2.58 3.24 

80 89 .1 90 185 18 2 126 150 8 19 M 16 2.58 3.48 
(90) 101.6 102.6 195 18 2 136 160 8 19 M16 2.73 3.90 

100 114.3 11 5.4 210 18 2 151 175 8 19 M 16 3.10 4.57 

125 139.8 141.2 250 20 2 182 210 8 23 M20 4.73 7.18 
150 165.2 166.6 280 22 2 212 240 8 23 M20 6.30 10.1 

(127050) 190.7 192. 1 305 22 2 237 265 12 23 M20 6.75 11.8 
216 .3 218 330 22 2 262 290 12 23 M20 7.46 13.9 

(225) 24 1.8 243.7 350 22 2 282 310 12 23 M20 7.70 15.8 
250 267 .4 269.5 400 24 36 288 292 6 2 324 355 12 25 M22 11.8 22.6 12.7 
300 318.5 32 1 445 24 38 340 346 6 3 368 400 16 25 M22 12.6 27.8 13.8 
350 355.6 358.1 490 26 42 380 386 6 3 413 445 16 25 M22 16.3 36.9 18.2 
400 406.4 409 560 28 44 436 442 6 3 475 510 16 27 M24 23.3 52.1 25.8 
450 457.2 460 620 30 48 496 502 6 3 530 565 20 27 M24 29 .3 68.4 33.4 
500 508 511 675 30 48 548 554 6 3 585 620 20 27 M24 33.3 8 1.6 38.0 

(560500) 558 .8 562 745 32 52 604 610 6 3 640 680 20 33 M30 42.9 105 49.4 
609.6 613 795 32 52 656 662 6 3 690 730 24 33 M30 45.4 120 52.6 

(650) 660.4 664 845 34 56 706 712 6 3 740 780 24 33 M30 51.8 144 60.2 
700 711.2 715 905 34 58 762 770 6 3 800 840 24 33 M30 62 .5 176 70 .2 

(750) 762 766 970 36 62 816 824 6 3 855 900 24 33 M30 76 .9 214 86.5 
800 812.8 817 1020 36 64 868 876 6 3 905 950 28 33 M30 84 .5 249 92.0 

(895000) 863.6 868 1070 36 66 920 928 6 3 955 1000 28 33 M30 98 .7 
914.4 919 11 20 38 70 971 979 6 3 1005 1050 28 33 M30 110 

1000 101 6 1021 1235 40 74 1073 1081 6 3 1110 11 60 28 39 M36 133 

**(11210000) 1117.6 1123 1345 42 76 3 1220 1270 28 39 M36 
1219.2 1225 1465 44 78 3 1325 1380 32 39 M36 

*1350 1371.6 1630 48 82 3 1480 1540 36 45 M42 

*1500 1524. 。 1795 50 90 3 1635 1700 40 45 M42 

1. Flanges of parenthes ized nom inal diameter had letter not be used. 
2. The fac ing of flanges shal l conform to KS B 1509 (JIS B 2202 ) 1984 
3. Nominal diameter over 1000 is manufacturer' s standard ( *) 
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16Kg/Cm2 

JIS B 2220-1984(KS B 1503-1999) 
16Kg/Cm2 SLlP-ON WELDING STEEL PIPE FLANGES 

SOH TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 10-600A 

'The surface f inishC -) 
is in the case of d ie 
forging 

BL TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 10-600A 

| |쁜l 
fI i I I i I1표 

Unit :mm 

Nominal Outside 
Inside Sectional Dimensions of Flange Bolt Hole Weight(Kg) 

Diameter Nominal 
Diameter Diameter 

of Outside Bolt Number Bolt 
of of Steel Diameter Diam. of Hub 

Radius Circle of Hole 
Flange of T Diamete Size 

Flange Pipe 9 Diameter Bolt SOP BL SOH 
do Flange a b r h 

D C Holes 

10 17.3 17.8 90 12 16 26 28 4 46 65 4 15 M12 0.52 0.53 0.52 
15 21.7 22.2 95 12 16 30 32 4 51 70 4 15 M12 0.57 0.60 0.58 
20 27.2 27.7 100 14 20 38 42 4 56 75 4 15 M12 0.73 0.79 0.75 
25 34 .0 34.5 125 14 20 46 50 4 67 90 4 19 M16 1. 13 1.22 1. 16 
32 42.7 43.2 135 16 22 56 60 5 2 76 100 4 19 M16 1. 48 1.66 1.53 
40 48.6 49 .1 140 16 24 62 66 5 2 81 105 4 19 M16 1.56 1.79 1.64 

50 60.5 6 1. 1 155 16 24 76 80 5 2 96 120 8 19 M16 1.8 2.09 1.83 
65 76.3 77. 1 175 18 26 94 98 5 2 116 140 8 19 M16 2.5 3.08 2.58 
80 89.1 90 ‘ O 200 20 28 108 112 6 2 132 160 8 23 M20 3.5 4.41 3.61 

(90) 10 1.6 102.6 210 20 30 120 124 6 2 145 170 8 23 M20 3.7 4.92 3.89 
100 114.3 115.4 225 22 34 134 138 6 2 160 185 8 23 M20 4.5 6.29 4.87 
125 139.8 14 1.2 270 22 34 164 170 6 2 195 225 8 25 M22 6.5 9.21 7.09 
150 165.2 166.6 305 24 38 196 202 6 2 230 260 12 25 M22 8.7 12.7 9.57 
200 216.3 218 .0 350 26 40 244 252 6 2 275 305 12 25 M22 10.9 18.4 12.0 
250 267 .4 269.5 430 28 44 304 312 6 2 345 380 12 27 M24 18.0 30.4 20.1 
300 318.5 321.0 480 30 48 354 364 8 3 395 430 16 27 M24 21.5 40.5 24.3 
350 355.6 358.1 540 34 52 398 408 8 3 440 480 16 33 M30x3 30.8 57.5 34.4 

400 406 .4 409.0 605 38 60 446 456 10 3 495 540 16 33 M30x 3 42.8 81.7 47.7 
450 457 .2 460 .0 675 40 64 504 514 10 3 560 605 20 33 M30 x 3 55.1 107 61.8 
500 508.0 51 1.0 730 42 68 558 568 10 3 615 660 20 33 M30 x 3 65.1 132 73.7 

(550) 558.8 562.0 795 44 70 612 622 10 3 670 720 20 39 M36x3 77. 9 163 87.9 
600 609.6 613.0 845 46 74 666 676 10 3 720 770 24 39 M36 x 3 86 .0 192 98.4 

(650) 660.4 664 895 48 77 704 726 10 5 770 820 24 39 M36 x 3 96.3 
700 711 .2 715 960 50 80 754 776 10 5 820 875 24 42 M39x 3 114.1 

(750) 762.0 766 1020 52 83 806 832 10 5 880 935 24 42 M39x3 132.7 
800 812.8 817 1085 54 86 865 885 10 5 930 990 24 48 M45 x 3 152.1 

(850) 863.6 868 1135 56 89 916 936 10 5 980 1040 24 48 M45 x 3 166.5 
900 914.4 919 1185 58 93 968 986 10 5 1030 1090 28 48 M45 x3 178.1 

1000 1016.0 1021 1320 62 99 1070 1098 12 5 1140 1210 28 56 M52 x 3 235.3 
1100 1117.6 1123 1420 66 105 1180 1200 12 5 1240 1310 32 56 M52 x 3 267.9 
1200 1219.2 1225 1530 70 112 1282 1302 12 5 1350 1420 32 56 M52 x 3 32 1. 1 
1300 1320.8 1326.0 1645 74 5 1450 1530 32 62 378 .6 
1350 1371 .6 1377. 0 1700 76 5 1510 1590 32 62 410 .0 
1400 1422.4 1428.0 1755 78 5 1560 1640 36 62 436.0 
1500 1524.0 1529.0 1865 80 5 1670 1750 36 62 496.4 

REMARKS : 1. Flanges of parenthesized nominal diameter had better not be used‘ 

2. For dimensional tolerance, refer to JIS B 2203 
3. In principle material shall be SS400 specified in JIS G 3101 , SF390A(or SF440A) specified in JIS G 3201 , or S20C( or S25C) specified in 

JIS G 4051 , and shall be fit for welding 
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20Kg/Cm2 

JIS B 2220-1984(KS B 1503-1999) 
20Kg/Cm2 SLlP-ON WELDING STEEL PIPE F내NGES 

A-TYPE B-TYPE C-TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 10-50A NOMINAL SIZE 10-50A NOMINAL SIZE 65-600A 

'The surface fin ish( - ) 
15 ìn the case of die forging 

Nominal Outside 
Inside Outside Sectional Dimensions of Flange Bolt Hole 

Diameter Diameter 
Diameter Diameter 

of of Diameter 80lt 
of of Steel Rad Circle Number Hole Nominal 

Flange Flange t T 머L쁘브 -IUS d Dia- 01 Dia- 80lt Flange Pipe g 80lt meter 
do D a I b meter Size r Holes h c 

10 17.3 17.8 90 14 20 30 32 4 46 65 4 15 M12 
15 21.7 22.2 95 14 20 34 36 4 51 70 4 15 M12 
20 27.2 27.7 100 16 22 40 42 4 56 75 4 15 M12 
25 34.0 34.5 125 16 24 48 50 4 67 90 4 19 M16 
32 42.7 43.2 135 18 26 56 60 5 1 2 76 100 4 19 M16 
40 48.6 49.1 140 18 26 62 66 5 1 2 81 105 4 19 M16 
50 60.5 61.1 155 18 26 76 80 5 1 2 96 120 8 19 M16 
65 76.3 77. 1 175 20 30 100 104 5 1 2 116 65.9 140 8 19 M16 
80 89.1 90.0 200 22 34 113 117 6 2 132 78.1 160 8 23 M20 

(90) 10 1.6 102.6 210 24 36 126 130 6 2 145 90.2 170 8 23 M20 
100 114.3 11 5.4 225 24 36 138 142 6 2 160 102.3 185 8 23 M20 
125 139.8 14 1. 2 270 26 40 166 172 6 2 195 126.6 225 8 25 M22 
150 165.2 166.6 305 28 42 196 202 6 2 230 151.0 260 12 25 M22 
200 216.3 218.0 350 30 46 244 252 6 2 275 199.9 305 12 25 M22 
250 267.4 269.5 430 34 52 304 312 6 2 345 248 .8 380 12 27 M24 
300 318.5 32 1.0 480 36 56 354 364 8 3 395 297 .9 430 16 27 M24 
350 355.6 358.1 540 40 62 398 408 8 3 440 333.4 480 16 33 M30x3 
400 406.4 409.0 605 46 70 446 456 10 3 495 38 1.0 540 16 33 M30x3 
450 457.2 460 .0 675 48 78 504 514 10 3 560 43 1.8 605 20 33 M30x3 
500 508 .0 51 1.0 730 50 84 558 568 10 3 615 482.6 660 20 33 M30x3 

(550) 558.8 562.0 795 52 90 612 622 10 3 670 533.4 720 20 39 M36x3 
600 609 .6 613.0 845 54 96 666 676 10 3 720 584.2 770 24 39 M36x3 

(650) 660.4 664.0 945 60 5 790 850 24 48 M45x3 
700 71 1. 2 715.0 995 64 5 840 900 24 48 M45x3 

(750) 762.0 766.0 1080 68 5 900 970 24 56 M52x3 
800 812.8 817 .0 1140 72 5 960 1030 24 56 M52x3 

(850) 863.6 868.0 1200 74 5 1020 1090 24 56 M52x3 
900 914.6 919.0 1250 76 5 1070 11 40 28 56 M52x3 

REMARKS : 1. Flanges 01 parenthes ized nomina l diameters had better not be used 
2. The Flange gasket surface is based on large raised facing specified in JIS B 2202. 

S, 

27 
31 
37 
44 
52 
58 
70 
94 
107 
120 
132 
160 
186 
237 
290 
345 
384 
437 
490 
544 
595 
646 

BL TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 10-600A 

Un it:mm 

Reference Weight(Kg) 

S2 
SOH SOH 

m n SOP BL A B.C 
TYPE TYPE 

4 1 27 4 0.6 0.59 0.58 0.58 
4 131 4 0.7 0.67 0.64 0.64 
4 1 37 4 0.8 0.86 0.80 0.80 
4 1 44 4.5 1.3 1.34 1.26 1.26 
4 1 53 5 1.6 1.73 1.58 1.57 
4 1 59 5.5 1.7 1.87 1.68 1.66 
4 172 5.5 1.9 2.20 1.89 1.86 
6 185 6 1 6 2.6 3.24 2.73 2.81 
6 6 3.8 4.63 3.85 3.95 
6 6 4.4 5.67 4.47 4.59 
6 6 4.9 6.61 5.03 5.18 
7 6 7.8 10.5 7.94 8. 15 
8 6 10.1 14.4 10.4 10.7 
9 6 12.6 20.8 13. 1 13.6 
10 6 21.9 36.2 23.1 23.8 
11 6 25.8 47.4 27.2 28.1 
12 6 36.2 66. 1 38.4 39.5 
13 7 51.7 97.0 53.9 55.6 
15 7 66.1 126 71.0 72.9 
16 7 77. 4 155 84.6 86.7 
16 7 92.2 190 102 104 
18 7 101.1 223 11 5 117 

147.6 
168.0 
212.7 
248.5 
280.5 
296.9 

3. Size d is an example 01 pipe thickness for schedule 40 of JIS G 3454. and JIS G 3456. But customers can order for other size 
as occasion demand 

12 

4. For dimensional tolerance , refer to JIS B 2203 
5. In pr inciple, materia l shall be SS400 speci f ied in JIS G31 01, SF390A( or SF440A) specified in JIS G 320 1, or S20C( or S25C) 

specified in JIS G 4051. Materia l sha ll be fit for welding. 
*The surface finish is the case of forging( \7 in other cases ) 



*충 NDKSIIN FI.IIN6E CD.,1. 10. 

30Kg/Cm2 

JIS B 2220-1984(KS B 1503-1999) 
30Kg/Cm2 SLlP-ON WELDING STEEL PIPE FLANGES 

A-TYPE B-TYPE C-TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 10-50A NOMINAL SIZE 10-50A NOMINAL SIZE 65-400A 

T 

BL TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 10-400A 

' The surface fini sh( - ) 

φD 

m m U 
U 

Inside Outside Sectional Dimensions of Flange Bolt Hole Reference Approx 
Nominal Outside 

Diameter Diameter Weight 
Diameter Diameter 

of of 
Diameter Bolt Num- Nomi- (kg) 

Rad HoIe 
of of Steel 

Flange Flange 
of Hub Circle berof 때a- nal 

Flange Pipe 
t T -IUS 9 d Dia-

벼t meter Bolt 
S1 m S2 n 

do D meter SOH SOH 
a b r C 배Ies h Size BL A 까PE 8‘ C 1Y~ 

10 17.3 17.8 110 16 24 30 34 4 52 75 4 19 M16 l.00 l.00 l.00 

15 21 .7 22.2 115 18 26 36 40 5 55 80 4 19 M16 31 14 40 5 l.24 l.22 l.25 

20 27.2 27 .7 120 18 28 42 46 5 60 85 4 19 M16 37 15 44 5 l.36 l.34 l.38 

25 34.0 34 .5 130 20 30 50 54 5 70 95 4 19 M16 44 16 52 5 1.77 1.75 l.84 

32 42.7 43.2 140 22 32 60 64 6 2 80 105 4 19 M16 52 16 60 5 2.17 2.1 5 2.32 

40 48.6 49.1 160 22 34 66 70 6 2 90 120 4 23 M20 58 16 66 5 2.82 2.79 3.00 

50 60 .5 61.1 165 22 36 82 86 6 2 105 130 8 19 M16 70 6.5 78 5 2.89 2.86 3.14 

65 76.3 77. 1 200 26 40 102 106 8 2 130 65.9 160 8 23 M20 96 9.5 94 5 6 4.88 4.96 5.50 

80 89.1 90.0 210 28 44 115 121 8 2 140 78.1 170 8 23 M20 109 9.5 6 5.70 5.80 6.63 

(90) 10 1.6 102.6 230 30 46 128 134 8 2 150 90.2 185 8 25 M22 122 9.5 6 7.13 7.25 8.55 

100 114.3 115.4 240 32 48 141 147 8 2 160 102.3 195 8 25 M22 135 9.5 6 8.01 8.1 6 10.0 

125 139.8 141.2 275 36 54 166 172 8 2 195 126.6 230 8 25 M22 160 9.5 6 1l.6 1l.9 15.3 

150 165.2 166.6 325 38 58 196 204 8 2 235 151.0 275 12 27 M24 186 9.5 6 17.0 17.3 22.2 

200 216.3 218.0 370 42 64 248 256 8 2 280 199.9 320 12 27 M24 237 9.5 6 22.2 22.6 32.6 

250 267.4 269 .5 450 48 72 306 314 10 2 345 248 .8 390 12 33 M30x3 290 10 6 36.8 37.5 55.2 

300 318.5 321 .0 515 52 78 360 370 10 3 405 297 .9 450 16 33 M30 x 3 345 12 6 49.1 50.0 77.9 

350 355.6 358.1 560 54 84 402 412 12 3 450 333.4 495 16 33 M30x3 383 13 6 60.4 6l.5 96.9 

400 406 .4 409.0 630 60 92 456 468 15 3 510 381 .0 560 16 39 M36x3 435 14 7 82.0 83.7 136 

REMARKS: 1. As far as possible , nominal diameter in parenthesis should be avoid from use 
2. The diamensional tolerance shall confirm to JIS B 2203 
3. The flange gasket surface is based on large raised facing specified in JIS B 2202. But, if necessary, facings other than the 

large raised facing specified in JIS B 2201 can be designated by cu~tomers 
4. Size d is an examp le of pipe thickness for schedule 40 of JIS G 3454 and JIS B 3456. When other size is necessary, customers 

can order it at will 
5. Material 

Carbon Steel :S25C specified in JIS G 4051 , or SF440A specified in JIS G 3201 
Molybdeum Steel: )1 Mo Steel specified in tables 1 and 2 of JIS B 2215 
Chròmium-Molybdenum Steel: 1 Y. Cr )1 M.o Steel specified i!ì tab les 1 and 2 of JIS B 2215 

*The surface fini sh is in the case of forging( f::, ‘ in other cases ) 
13 



| *푼 NDKSIIN FI.IINIlE CD. ,1. 10. 

40Kg/Cm2 

JIS 82216 
40Kg/Cm2 SLlP-ON WELDING STEEL PIPE FLANGES 

welding 

Nominal Outside 

Diameter Diameter 

of of Steel 

Flange Pipe 

10 17.3 

15 21.7 

20 27.2 

25 34.0 

32 42.7 

40 48.6 

B-TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 10-50A 

' The su rface fin ish( - ) is 
in the case of forg ing 
( \7: in other cases) 

Inside Outside Sectional Dimensions of Flange 

Diameter Diameter 

of of 
Diameter 

Rad Bolt of Hub Circle Flange Flange T -IUS d 9 Diameter 
do D a b r C 

17.8 110 18 26 34 38 5 52 75 

22.2 115 20 30 39 43 5 55 80 

27.7 120 20 30 45 49 5 60 85 

34.5 130 22 32 55 59 5 70 95 

43.2 140 24 35 64 68 6 2 80 105 

49 .1 160 24 35 70 74 6 2 90 120 

C-TYPE 
NOMINAL SIZE 65-400A 

Bolt Hole Reference 

Number 
Hole Nominal 

of Diameter Bolt S1 m S2 
Bolt 

Holes 
h Size 

4 19 M16 28 .016 28 5 

4 19 M16 32.5 16 32.5 15 

4 19 M16 38.0 16 38.0 15 

4 19 M16 47.8 16 47.8 15 

4 19 M16 56.5 16 56 .5 15 

4 23 M20 62.5 16 62.5 15 

n 

50 60.5 61. 1 165 26 38 86 90 6 2 105 130 8 19 M16 74.5 16 74.5 5.5 

65 76 .3 77. 1 200 30 44 106 110 8 2 130 62.3 160 8 23 M20 9 l. 5 17 9 l. 5 17 

80 89. 1 90.3 210 32 46 118 124 8 2 140 73.9 170 8 23 M20 105.5 7.5 105.517 

250 36 
151 

100 11 4.3 115.4 52 145 
188 

8 2 165 97. 1 205 8 25 M22 133.0 8.5 133.017 

125 139.8 14 l. 4 300 40 58 182 8 2 200 120.8 250 8 27 M24 160.5 9.5 160.517 

150 165.2 167.0 355 44 64 200 208 8 2 240 143.2 295 12 33 M30 188.011 1 188 .017 

200 216 .3 218.2 405 50 72 255 263 8 2 290 190.9 345 12 33 M30 243.0 13 243.017 

250 267.4 269.5 475 56 80 310 318 10 2 355 237.2 410 12 33 M30 298 .0 15 298.017 

REMARKY : 1. As far as possible. nominal diameter in parenthesi s should be avoid from use 
2. The dimensional tolerance shall confirm to JIS B2203 

Unit:mm 

Approx 

Weight 

(kg) 

1.11 

1.39 

l. 51 

l. 97 

2.50 

3.26 

3.47 

5.97 

6.76 

10.78 

16.97 

22.6 

34.9 

4l. 1 

3. The flange gasket surface is based on large raised facing specif ied in JIS B2202. But, if necessary, facings other than the 
large raised facing specified in JIS 82201 can be des ignated by customers 

14 

4. Size d is an example of pipe thickness for schedule 40 of JIS G3454 and JIS 83456. When other size is necessary, customers 
can order it at will 

5. Refer to JIS 822 16 
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바
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넨깨
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짧
표
 

킨
 얘
써M
m
 

4Ød‘ 

SHA SHB 
Unit:mm 

355 12 .55 6 .35 
/\、 '7 ( ^ι \l'V 'V'V'V) 

detail ‘ D’ 

‘ -、-/

Nominal 
A A' B C d d1 d2 d3 d4 W(ek|gg)ht REMARK 

Boree (MAX) e 
O링 BOLT 

15 63 67 40 22 0 16 30 22.2 +0.2 11 32 11 3.5 5 0.6 G25 JM10 
土 1 r----

20 68 72 45 22 20 35 27.7 0 12 38 11 4.0 5 0.7 G30 MlO 
:t0.2 

25 80 85 53 28 O 25 40 34.5 14 45 13 4.0 5 1.2 G35 M12 
:t1.2 뉴--- 뉴---

32 90 95 63 28 -1.5 31.5 45 43.2 +0.3 16 ~ 13 6.0 5 1.5 G40 M12 
:t0.1 뉴---

40 100 106 70 36 37.5 55 49.1 0 18 63 18 7.0 5 2.4 G50 M16 
:t 1.5 뉴-←←→ r----

50 112 118 80 36 0 47.5 65 61. 1 20 75 18 7.0 5 2.8 G60 M16 
:t0.4 뉴---

65 140 148 100 45 -2 60 80 77. 1 +0.4 22 95 z 9.5 6 5.3 G75 M20 
:t2 1- -- 뉴---

80 155 163 11 2 45 71 90 90.0 0 25 100 24 11.0 6 6.2 G85 M22 

LSA 
Unit:mm 

355 12 .55 6.35 
v (~ι vv V VV ) 

Detail ' D’ 

Nominal 
A A1 B C d d1 d2 d3 d4 W(eklgg)ht 

REMARK 
e Boree BOL T I G-RING 

15 54 63 36 40 20 16 30 22.2 +0.2 11 32 11 3.5 5 1.0 MlO G25 
r--

20 58 :t l 70 :t l 40 45 22.5 20 35 27.7 0 12 38 11 4.0 5 l.3 MlO G30 
뉴--- :t0.2 뉴--

1.9 M12 25 68 82 48 50 25 25 40 34.5 14 45 13 4.0 5 G35 
뉴--

2.9 M12 32 76 92 56 63 0 31.5 31.5 45 43.2 +0.3 16 56 13 6.0 5 G40 
:t1.2 :t1.2 

40 92 110 65 71 -2 35.5 37.5 55 49.1 0 18 63 18 7.0 5 4.7 M16 G50 
-

50 100 125 73 85 42.5 47.5 65 61. 1 20 75 18 7.0 5 6.8 M16 G60 
:t 1.5 뉴--- :t 1.5 j---- :t0.4 0 

65 128 150 92 106 53 60 80 77. 1 +0.4 22 95 22 9.0 6 12.8 M20 G75 

80 140 :t2 170 :t2 103 11 8 59 71 90 90.0 0 25 108 24 11.0 6 17.0 M22 G85 

. SS41 , S20C, S22C, S25C 

. BOLT : 인장강도 80Kg/c쩌 MIN, 신율 15% MIN 
. NUT : 60Kg/ c버 MIN, 신율 10% MIN 

. ORING: JIS B240 1 의 고정용 

15 
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얀
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C 
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μ”
 mmm 

q) 

끼
핀
 

K 
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틴
 

nv 

m
α
ι
 

낀
 뼈
따
 

SSA 

Unit :mm 

355 12 .55 6.35 
" ("ι \l'V V\7V) 

Detai l ‘ D’ 

4; d‘ hold 

Nominal A A' B C d d1 d2 d3 d4 W(ekigg)ht 
REMARK 

Boree (MAX) e r 
BOLT IO-RING 

15 54 58 36 22 0 16 30 22.2 +0.2 11 32 11 3.5 5 0.5 M10 G25 
뉴---

20 58 :t1 62 40 22 20 35 27.7 0 12 ]3 11 4.0 5 0.6 M10 G30 
:t0.2 r---

25 68 73 48 28 0 25 40 34.5 14 45 13 4.0 5 0.8 M12 G35 
뉴---

32 76 81 56 28 -1.5 31.5 45 43.2 :t0.3 16 56 13 6.0 5 1.0 M12 G40 
土1. 2 :t0.1 

O 40 92 98 65 36 37.5 55 49.1 18 63 18 7.0 5 1.9 M16 G50 
뉴---

50 100 106 73 36 47.5 65 61. 1 m 75 18 7.0 5 2.0 M16 G60 
:tl.5 土0 .4 뉴--- 0 

65 128 136 92 45 60 80 77. 1 
土0 . 4

a 95 z 9.5 6 4.1 M20 G75 
뉴---

80 140 :t2 148 103 45 71 90 90.0 0 25 100 24 11.0 6 4.7 M22 G85 

SSB 355 6 .35 
'v (r-v 'V'V'V) 

---?l

i 

4;d. hole 

Nominal A A' B C d d2 d3 d4 W(ekigg)ht 
Boree (MAX) e 

15 54 58 36 22 0 16 22.2 +0.2 11 32 MlO 3.5 5 0.5 

20 58 :t1 62 40 22 20 27.7 0 12 38 MlO 4.0 5 0.6 
:t0.2 

25 68 73 48 28 0 25 34.5 14 45 M1 2 4.0 5 0.8 

32 76 81 56 28 -1.5 31.5 43.2 16 56 M12 6.0 5 1.0 
:t1. 2 :t0.3 

40 92 98 65 36 37.5 49. 1 O 18 63 M16 7.0 5 1.9 

50 100 
:t1.5 106 73 36 O 47.5 61. 1 20 75 M16 7.0 5 2.0 

:t0.4 
65 128 136 92 45 - 20 60 77. 1 +0.4 22 95 M20 9.5 6 4. 1 

80 140 :t2 148 103 45 O 71 90.0 0 25 108 M22 11.0 6 4.7 I 

16 
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280Kgf/Cm2 

FLANGE FOR OIL PRESSURE 

4;d. 

Nominal A A’ B C B o ree (MAX) 

15 66 70 43 22 
土 1 뉴---

20 75 76 48 
:t0.2 

25 

25 85 91 58 35 
土1. 2 뉴---

32 98 104 68 35 

40 105 112 74 40 
土1. 5 '----

50 130 139 90 50 
:t0.4 -

65 150 161 108 60 
:t2 

80 170 181 120 65 

350Kgf/Cm2 

FLANGE FOR OIL PRESSURE 

Nominal A /l: B C Boree (MAX) 

15 68 73 45 28 
土1. 2 뉴---

20 82 87 55 30 
:t0.2 뉴---

25 95 101 65 35 
-

32 100 土1. 5 106 70 35 

40 105 12 75 42 

50 132 140 92 50 
:t0.4 

65 160 :t2 170 112 60 

80 190 202 130 68 

0 

0 

-1 .5 

0 

-2 

0 

-1.5 

0 

- 2 

SHA 

d d1 

12.3 24 

16.2 30 

21.2 35 

29 .9 45 
:t0.1 

34.4 50 

43.1 60 

57.3 75 

66.9 85 

SHA 

d d1 

12.3 24 

16.2 30 

21.2 35 

23.3 40 
:t0.1 

28.2 45 

38.3 55 

48.3 65 

58.7 75 

SHB 
Unit :mm 

355 12.55 6.35 
/ \ " (‘/ vv 'V'\1V) 

‘、-/

d2 

22.2 +0.2 

27.7 0 

34.5 
뉴---

43.2 +0.3 
1--••- 0 49.1 
뉴---

61.1 

77 .1 +0.4 
f---- 0 90.0 

SHB 

d2 

22.2 +0.2 

27.7 0 

34.5 
뉴---

43.2 +0.3 
r--- 0 49.1 
뉴---

61.1 

77. 1 +0.4 
뉴---

0 90.0 

detail ‘ D’ 

e d3 d4 

12 34 11 4.0 

12 40 11 4.5 

14 48 13.5 5.0 

18 60 17.5 6.5 

20 66 17.5 7.5 

20 79 22 8.0 

25 100 24 10.0 

25 114 26 12.0 

Unit :mm 

355 12 .55 6.35 
" ("-,, vv 'V'\1V) 

detail ‘ 0 ’ 

e d3 d4 

12 37.5 11 

12 43.5 13.5 

14 53 17.5 

18 63 17.5 

20 70 17.5 

25 84 22 

30 105 26 

4 

5 

5.5 

7 

8 

9 

12 

30 120 33 13.5 

꺼짧t 

5 0.63 

5 0.85 

5 1.64 

5 2.03 

5 2.66 

5 5.14 

6 7.95 

6 11.0 

Wk잉이생11 

5 0.88 

5 1.34 

6 2.02 

6 2.16 

6 2.84 

6 5.30 

7 9.92 

7 14.8 

17 
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5K SET -ON FLANGE 

M... STUD BOLT & NUT 
(J IS B1173 GALV') 

과 

N-M TAPPING 

D 

m m ” 
니
 

Nominal Sectional Dimensions STUD BOLT 
Bore of 

Weight 

R하1ge D C d1 T a b N M L 다 L1 
(kg) 

10A 75 55 17.8 16 10 12 4 MlO 32 0.47 

CONTINUOUS 
15A 80 60 22 .2 16 10 12 4 M10 32 0.53 

TH READ 

20A 85 65 27 .7 16 10 12 4 M10 32 0.60 

25A 95 75 34.5 16 10 12 4 M10 32 0.72 

32A 11 5 90 43.2 22 12 16 4 M12 40 22 12 1. 45 

40A 120 95 49 .1 22 12 16 4 M12 40 22 12 1.54 

50A 130 105 61. 1 22 12 16 4 M12 45 22 12 1. 70 

65A 155 130 77 .1 22 12 16 4 M12 45 22 12 2.36 

80A 180 145 90.0 26 16 19 4 M16 50 28 16 3.74 

100A 200 165 11 5.4 26 16 19 8 M16 55 28 16 4.01 

125A 235 200 141. 2 26 16 19 8 M16 55 28 16 5.38 

150A 265 230 166.6 26 16 19 8 M16 55 28 16 6.52 

200A 320 280 218.0 30 20 23 8 I\1120 65 36 20 9.66 

250A 385 345 269.5 30 20 23 12 M20 65 36 20 13.25 

300A 430 390 321.0 30 20 23 12 M20 65 36 20 14.41 

350A 480 435 358.1 34 22 25 12 M22 75 40 22 20.55 

400A 540 495 409 .0 34 22 25 16 M22 75 40 22 24.85 

450A 605 555 460 .0 34 22 25 16 M22 75 40 22 31. 15 

18 
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10K SET -ON FLANGE 

!'VL STUD BOLT & NUT 
(JIS B1173 GALV') 

」

N-MTAPPING 

τ
 나
 
」

m “ “ n ” ” u 

Nominal Sect ional Dimensions STUD BOLT 

Bore of 
Weight 

Range D C d1 T a b N M L 다 L1 
(kg) 

10A 90 65 17.8 22 12 16 4 M12 40 22 12 0.97 

15A 95 70 22.2 22 12 16 4 M12 40 22 12 1.07 

20A 100 75 27.7 22 12 16 4 M12 40 22 12 1. 17 

25A 125 90 34.5 26 16 19 4 M16 50 28 16 2.27 

32A 135 100 43.2 26 16 19 4 M16 50 28 16 2.57 

40A 140 105 49.1 26 16 19 4 M16 50 28 16 267 

50A 155 120 61. 1 26 16 19 4 M16 50 28 16 3.07 

65A 175 140 77.1 26 16 19 4 M16 55 28 16 3. 11 

80A 185 150 90.0 26 16 19 8 M16 55 28 16 3.87 

100A 210 175 115.4 26 16 19 8 M16 55 28 16 4.67 

125A 250 210 141 .2 30 20 23 8 !\1120 65 36 20 7.36 

150A 280 240 166.6 30 20 23 8 M20 70 36 20 8.84 

200A 330 290 218.0 30 20 23 12 M20 70 36 20 10.64 

250A 400 355 269.5 34 22 25 12 M22 75 40 22 17.51 

300A 445 400 321.0 34 22 25 16 M22 75 40 22 18.63 

19 
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KS B 2332 - 1994 
수도용 제수밸브용 플랜지 
Sluice valves for water works flange 

c 
D 

Inside KS B 짧;2 - 1쨌 수도용 제수밸브용 플랜지 
Nominal Sluice valves for water works flange 

Diam , of Sectional Dimensions of Flange 
Bore of 

KS B 2333 - 1995 
수도용 버터플라이 밸브용 플랜지 
Butterfly valves for water works flange 

1 It 

Unit:mm 

KSB2333- 1쨌 수도용 버터플라이 밸닙용 플랜지 

Butterfly valves for water works flange 
Sectional Dimensions of Flange 

Flange Dia, of Bolt Dia , of Bolt 
Flange T D C T D C 

do 
g 

h N 
g 

h N 

50A 61 .1 20 155 120 100 2 19 4 

80A 90.0 24 200 160 133 3 19 4 

100A 115.4 25 220 180 153 3 19 8 

125A 141.2 25 250 210 183 3 19 8 

150A 166.6 26 285 240 209 3 23 8 

200A 218.0 27 340 295 264 3 23 8 24 340 295 264 3 23 8 

250A 269.5 29 395 350 319 3 23 12 25 395 350 319 3 23 12 

300A 321.0 31 445 400 367 4 23 12 27 445 400 367 4 23 12 

350A 358.1 32 505 460 427 4 23 16 28 505 460 427 4 23 16 

400A 409 .0 34 565 515 477 4 28 16 29 565 515 477 4 28 16 

450A 460 .0 35 615 565 527 4 28 20 30 615 565 527 4 28 20 

500A 511.0 36 670 620 582 4 28 20 31 670 620 582 4 28 20 

600A 613.0 40 780 725 692 4 31 20 32 780 725 382 4 31 20 

700A 715.0 46 895 840 797 4 31 24 34 895 840 797 4 31 24 

800A 817.0 49 1015 950 904 5 34 24 36 1015 950 904 5 34 24 

900A 919.0 51 1115 1050 1004 5 34 28 38 111 5 1050 1004 5 34 28 

1000A 1021.0 55 1230 1160 1111 5 37 28 40 1230 1160 1111 5 37 28 

1100A 1122.0 61 1366 1270 1200 5 37 32 42 1366 1270 1200 5 37 32 

1200A 1224.0 63 1470 1387 1304 5 37 32 44 1470 1387 1304 5 37 32 

1350A 1376.0 68 1642 1552 1462 6 38 36 48 1642 1552 1462 6 38 36 

1500A 1529.0 74 1800 1710 1620 6 38 36 50 1800 1710 1620 6 38 36 

1600A 1617.0 50 1915 1820 1760 6 40 40 

1650A 1682.0 50 1950 1860 1770 6 40 40 

1800A 1817.0 50 211 5 2020 1960 6 48 44 

2000A 2017.0 54 2325 2230 2170 6 48 48 

20 
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수도용 도복장 강관 이형관용(KS D 3578 - 1997) 플랜지 
Fittings of Coated Steel Pipes for Water Service 

FF 

m m u u 

Inside F12 KS D 3578 1 Okgf/ c퍼 F15 KS D 3578 16kgf/ c떠 
Nominal 

Diam , of Sectional Dimensions of RF Flange Sectional Dimensions of RF Flange 
Bore of 

Flange Bolt Hole Weight Bolt Hole Weight Flange 
do 

T D C 9 (얘) 
T D C g f (kg) h N h N 

80A 90.0 18 211 160 133 2 19 4 3.59 18 211 160 133 2 19 4 3.59 I 

100A 115.4 18 238 180 153 2 19 8 4.1 4 18 238 180 153 2 19 8 4.14 

125A 141.2 20 263 210 183 2 19 8 5.36 a 263 210 183 2 19 8 5.36 

150A 166.6 z 290 240 209 2 23 8 6.69 z 290 240 209 2 23 8 6.69 

200A 218.0 a 342 295 264 2 23 8 8.41 22 342 295 264 2 23 8 8.41 I 

250A 269.5 24 410 350 319 3 23 12 12.2 24 410 350 319 3 23 12 12.2 

300A 321.0 24 464 400 367 3 23 12 14.5 24 464 400 367 3 23 12 17.81 

350A 358.1 X 잉O 뼈O 427 3 23 16 21.7 26 530 뼈O 427 3 23 16 21.7 

400A 409.0 X 582 515 477 3 27 16 24.1 28 582 515 477 3 27 16 26.1 I 

450A 460.0 28 652 565 518 3 27 a 32.2 30 652 565 518 3 27 a 34.6 

500A 511.0 28 7C'ß 620 582 3 27 a 36.3 30 7C'ß 620 582 3 27 a 39.1 

600A 613.0 30 810 725 682 3 30 m 46.1 34 810 725 682 3 30 m 52.7 

700A 715.0 32 928 840 797 3 30 24 62.1 34 928 어O 797 3 30 24 66.2 

800A 817.0 34 1034 950 ~4 3 33 24 76.0 36 1034 950 ~4 3 33 24 80.7 

900A 919.0 36 1156 1050 1004 3 33 28 98.8 38 1156 10밍 1004 3 33 28 105 

1000A 1021.0 38 1262 1160 1111 3 36 28 117 42 1262 1160 1111 3 36 28 130 

1100A 1122.0 41 1366 1270 1200 3 36 32 138 43 1366 1270 1200 3 36 32 145 

1200A 1224.0 43 1470 1387 1304 3 36 32 160 45 1470 1387 1304 3 36 32 168 

1350A 1376.0 45 1642 1552 1462 3 때 36 201 51 1642 1552 1462 3 40 36 229 

1500A 1529.0 48 1800 1710 1620 3 40 36 244 53 1800 1710 1620 3 때 36 271 

1600A 1617.0 53 1915 1820 1760 3 40 40 305 58 1915 1820 1760 3 때 40 경4 

1650A 1682.0 53 1965 1870 1770 3 40 40 292 58 1965 1870 1770 3 40 40 321 

1800A 1817.0 55 2115 2020 1960 3 49 44 337 59 2115 2020 1960 3 49 44 362 

1900A 1912.0 55 2220 2126 2066 4 49 44 378 59 2220 2126 2066 3 49 44 389 

2000A 2017.0 58 2325 2230 2170 4 49 48 때1 62 2325 2230 2170 4 49 48 입O 

2100A 2121.0 59 2띠O 2잉O 22때 4 49 48 띠8 64 2때O 2잉O 2240 4 49 48 487 

2200A 2221.0 61 2655 2때O 2370 4 56 52 487 68 2550 2띠O 2370 4 56 52 딩5 

2300A 2321.0 62 2640 2딩O 2때O 4 56 52 522 69 2650 2텅O 2뼈O 4 56 52 583 

2400A 2121.0 64 2760 2650 2570 4 56 56 570 70 2760 2650 2570 4 56 56 625 

2500A 2521.0 68 2860 27밍 2670 5 56 56 624 72 2860 2750 2670 5 56 56 662 

2600A 2621.0 68 2960 2850 2780 5 56 m 여3 72 2960 2850 2780 5 56 60 682 

2700A 2721.0 71 3080 2960 2850 5 56 60 740 

2800A 2821.0 72 3180 3070 3000 5 56 64 779 

2900A 2946.。 74 3292 3180 3104 5 56 64 861 

3000A 3021.0 76 잉05 3290 3210 5 56 64 952 
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수도용 도복장 강관 01형관용(KS D 3578 - 1997) 플랜지 
Fittings of Coated Steel Pipes for Water Service 

Nominal Inside F20 KS D 3578 20kgf/ c벼 F20 KS D 3578 20kgf/ c머 
Diam, of Sec~onal Dimensions 01 RF Flange Sectional Dimensions 01 Blind Flange 

Bore of Flange Bolt Hole Weight Bolt Hole 
Flange do T D C g f 

h N (kg) T D C g 
h N 

80A 90.0 z 200 160 135 2 23 8 3.56 12 211 160 60 2 19 4 

100A 115.4 22 225 185 160 2 23 8 4.26 12 238 180 85 2 19 8 

125A 141.2 23 270 225 195 2 25 8 6.49 12 263 210 110 2 19 8 

150A 166.6 27 305 260 230 2 25 12 9.27 12 290 240 135 2 23 8 

200A 218.0 27 350 305 275 2 25 12 10.9 14 342 295 185 2 23 8 

250A 269.5 28 입O 었O 영5 2 27 12 17.7 16 410 350 235 2 23 12 

300A 321.0 30 뼈O 430 395 3 27 16 20.5 19 얘4 400 285 3 23 12 

350A 358. 1 34 딩O 뼈O 띠O 3 33 16 29.5 21 530 460 325 3 23 16 

400A 409.0 38 605 딩O 495 3 33 16 41.1 23 582 515 375 3 27 16 

450A 460.0 40 675 605 560 3 33 m 53.2 x 652 565 425 3 27 m 
500A 511 .0 42 730 660 615 3 33 a 63.1 g 7rlì 620 475 3 27 m 
600A 613.0 46 어5 770 720 3 39 24 83.8 33 810 725 많O 3 30 m 
700A 715.0 50 960 875 820 5 42 24 100 37 928 없O 680 3 30 24 

800A 817.0 54 1085 990 930 5 48 24 146 42 1034 950 780 3 33 24 

900A 919.0 58 1185 1090 1030 5 48 28 171 47 11 56 1050 880 3 33 28 

1000A 1021.0 64 1320 1210 1140 5 56 28 235 51 1262 1160 980 3 36 28 

1100A 11 22.0 67 1420 1310 1240 5 56 32 264 
1200A 1224.0 70 1 잉O 1420 1350 5 56 32 313 

1350A 1376.0 76 1700 1590 1510 5 62 32 400 
1500A 1529.0 80 1865 1750 1670 5 62 36 뼈5 

Nominal Inside F12 KS D 3578 1 Okgf! c버 F15 KS D 3578 16kgf! c며 
Diam. of Se이ional Dimensions 01 Blind Flange Sectional Dimensions 01 Blind Flange 

Bore of Flange Bolt Hole W잉ght Bolt Hole 
Flange do T D C g f 

h N (kg) T D C g 
h N 

80A 90.0 13 185 160 m 2 19 4 2.51 18 200 160 60 2 23 8 

100A 115.4 13 210 180 85 2 19 8 3. 12 18 225 185 85 2 23 8 
125A 141.2 14 250 210 110 2 19 8 4.80 18 270 225 110 2 25 8 

150A 166.6 14 엉O 2때 135 2 23 8 5.95 z 305 260 135 2 25 12 
200A 218.0 16 330 295 185 2 23 8 9.75 z 350 305 185 2 25 12 
250A 269.5 17 400 350 235 2 23 12 15.2 23 430 잃O 경5 2 27 12 

300A 321.0 19 445 400 285 3 23 12 21.3 m 뼈O 430 285 3 27 16 
350A 358.1 22 490 460 325 3 23 16 30.0 28 딩O 뼈O 325 3 33 16 
400A 409.0 25 560 515 375 3 27 16 44.5 32 605 딩O 375 3 33 16 
450A 460.0 27 620 565 425 3 27 m 59.4 36 675 605 425 3 33 m 
500A 511 .0 30 675 620 475 3 27 a 78.9 39 730 660 475 3 33 20 
600A 613.0 35 795 725 않O 3 30 a 129 45 없5 770 많O 3 39 24 

700A 715.0 때 905 840 680 3 30 24 192 

800A 817.0 45 1020 950 780 3 33 24 276 

900A 919.0 50 1120 1032 880 3 33 28 371 
1000A 1021 .0 62 1경5 1160 980 3 36 28 561 
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Unit ’ mm 

Weight 
(kg) 

2.80 
3.밍 

4.33 
5.25 
9.00 
15.0 

22.8 
32.9 
43.8 
62.8 
80.0 
126 
186 
264 
370 
뼈O 

Weight 
(kg) 

3.81 
4.77 
6.95 
10.9 
14.8 
23.8 

33.4 
45.1 
65.8 
92.9 
119 
183 
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KS B 6216 - 1998 
JIS B 8210 - 1978 스프링 안전밸브의 설치 플랜지 
전량정식 및 전량식 안전밸브 플랜지 (온양정식 및 온량식 ) 

c 
D 

I Jt 

Pressure Noπlina l Inside Sectional Dimensions of Flange Bolt Hole 

kgf/ cn’ Bore of Diam, of 
Flange Flange T D g C h 

20A 27.7 22 125 70 90 19 

25A 34.5 22 130 75 95 19 

32A 43.2 24 140 85 2 105 19 

40A 49.1 24 155 100 2 120 19 

50A 61. 1 26 165 110 2 130 19 

10K 65A 77. 1 28 200 135 2 160 23 

80A 90.0 30 210 145 2 170 23 

100A 11 5.4 32 245 180 2 205 23 

125A 141.2 34 280 205 2 235 25 

150A 166.6 36 325 250 2 280 25 

200A 218.0 38 385 300 2 335 27 

20A 27.7 22 130 70 95 19 

25A 34.5 22 135 75 100 19 
32A 43.2 24 160 90 2 120 23 

40A 49.1 24 165 105 2 130 19 

20K 50A 61 .1 26 185 115 2 145 23 
65A 77. 1 30 210 140 2 170 23 

80A 90.0 32 230 150 2 185 25 
100A 115.4 36 265 185 2 220 25 

125A 141.2 38 290 210 2 245 25 

150A 166.6 42 350 260 2 300 27 

200A 218.0 46 410 310 2 350 33 
20A 27 .7 24 130 70 95 19 

25A 34.5 24 135 75 100 19 

32A 43.2 26 160 90 2 120 23 

40A 49.1 28 165 105 2 130 19 

50A 61.1 30 185 11 5 2 145 23 

30K 65A 77 .1 34 210 140 2 170 23 

80A 90.0 36 230 150 2 185 25 

100A 115.4 40 285 190 2 235 27 

125A 141.2 44 315 215 2 265 27 
150A 166.6 48 375 265 2 315 33 

200A 218.0 54 435 315 2 370 36 

Unit:mm 

N 

4 

4 

4 

8 
8 

8 
8 

8 

12 

12 

12 
4 

4 

4 

8 

8 

8 
8 

8 

12 

12 

12 
4 

4 

4 

8 

8 

8 
8 

8 

12 

12 

12 
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